
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 

ANTHONY DALE, JOHNNA FOX, 
BENJAMIN BORROWMAN, ANN 
LAMBERT, ROBERT ANDERSON, and 
CHAD HOHENBERY on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

T-MOBILE US, INC., 

Defendant. 

 

 

 

Case No. 1:22-cv-03189 

Hon. Thomas H. Durkin 

Hon. Albert Berry III 

 

JOINT STATUS REPORT REGARDING CONTESTED AMENDMENTS TO THE 
AGREED CONFIDENTIALITY ORDER  

 Defendant T-Mobile US, Inc. (“T-Mobile”), and non-parties AT&T Mobility LLC 

(“AT&T”), Charter Communications Operating, LLC (“Charter”), Comcast Cable 

Communications, LLC (“Comcast”), Consumer Cellular, Inc. (“Consumer Cellular”), Cox 

Communications, Inc. (“Cox”), DISH Network Corporation (“DISH”), Google North America, 

Inc. (“Google”), Nsighttel Wireless, LLC (“Nsight”), U.S. Mobile, Inc. (“U.S. Mobile”), and 

Verizon Communications Inc. (“Verizon”) (collectively, “Mobile Non-Parties”), by and through 

undersigned counsel, submit this joint status report in response to the Court’s April 24, 2025 

Memorandum Opinion and Order. See ECF No. 303.  

This Court directed the parties and non-parties to meet and confer over modifications to 

the existing Confidentiality Order, to “attempt to reach an agreement, and [to] report back to the 

court in 30 days.” Id. at 6. Since the order issued, T-Mobile and the Mobile Non-Parties have met 

and conferred on multiple occasions in an effort to resolve divergent positions regarding the 

Confidentiality Order—particularly the scope of in-house counsel access to highly confidential 
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information—but these meetings were unsuccessful and T-Mobile remains at an impasse with the 

Mobile Non-Parties. T-Mobile and the Mobile Non-Parties refer the Court to their Joint 

Submission Regarding Contested Amendments to the Agreed Confidentiality Order (ECF No. 

293) and will make themselves available for a hearing on the submission should the Court deem 

one necessary.  

JOINTLY SUBMITTED BY 

Date: May 27, 2025 
 

/s/ Martin L. Roth  
Mark Filip, P.C. 
Martin L. Roth, P.C. 
Molly Kelley 
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
333 West Wolf Point Plaza 
Chicago, IL 60654 
Telephone: (312) 862-7170 
Facsimile: (312) 862-2200 
mark.filip@kirkland.com 
martin.roth@kirkland.com 
molly.kelley@kirkland.com 
 
Counsel for Non-Party AT&T Mobility LLC  
 

/s/ Jennifer Milici  
Jennifer Milici 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE 
AND DORR LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Ave N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: (202) 663-6006 
Jennifer.Milici@wilmerhale.com 
 
Rachel S. Brass (pro hac vice)  
Caeli A. Higney (pro hac vice) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
555 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921 
Telephone: (415) 393-8200  
RBrass@gibsondunn.com 
CHigney@gibsondunn.com  
 
Josh Krevitt (pro hac vice)  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166-0193 USA  
Phone: (212) 351-4000  
JKrevitt@gibsondunn.com   
 
Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. (pro hac vice)  
Daniel G. Swanson (pro hac vice)  
Rodney J. Stone (pro hac vice) 
Minae Yu (pro hac vice) 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000  
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TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com  
DSwanson@gibsondunn.com  
RStone@gibsondunn.com 
 
Clifford C. Histed  
ARDC No. 6226815  
Michael E. Martinez  
ARDC No. 6275452  
Brian J. Smith  
ARDC No. 6321543 
K&L GATES LLP  
70 West Madison Street, Suite 3300 
Suite 3300  
Chicago, IL 60602-4207  
Telephone: (312) 807-4448  
clifford.histed@klgates.com  
michael.martinez@klgates.com  
brian.j.smith@klgates.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant T-Mobile US, Inc. 
 

/s/ David M. Mangian 
David M. Mangian  
Maria G. Zschoche 
B.I. Middleton 
THOMPSON COBURN LLP 
One US Bank Plaza 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
314-552-6000 
314-552-7000 (Fax) 
dmangian@thompsoncoburn.com 
mzschoche@thompsoncoburn.com 
bmiddleton@thompsoncoburn.com 
  
Counsel for Non-Party Charter 
Communications Operating, LLC  
 

/s/ James P. Fieweger 
James P. Fieweger 
Carolyn E. Isaac 
Michael Best & Friedrich 
444 West Lake Street, Suite 3200 
Chicago, IL 60601 
312.222.0800 
jpfieweger@michaelbest.com 
ceisaac@michaelbest.com 
 
Counsel for Non-Party Consumer Cellular, 
Inc. 

/s/ Arthur J. Burke 
Arthur J. Burke 
Christopher Lynch  
DAVIS POLK &WARDWELL LLP 
450 Lexington Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
(212) 450-4000 
arthur.burke@davispolk.com  
christopher.lynch@davispolk.com   

/s/ Robert M. Charles 
Robert M. Charles 
CONWAY, OLEJNICZAK & JERRY, 
S.C. 
231 South Adams Street 
Green Bay, WI 54305 
Telephone: (920)437-0476 
RMC@lcojlaw.com 
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Counsel for Non-Party Comcast Cable 
Communications, LLC 
 

Counsel for Non-Party Nsighttel Wireless, 
LLC 

/s/ Jeffrey H. Fisher 
Jeffrey H. Fisher 
Christina E. Fahmy 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & 
STOCKTON LLP 
1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530 
(404) 815-6500 
(404) 815-6555 (facsimile) 
jfisher@ktslaw.com 
cfahmy@ktslaw.com 
 
Counsel for Non-Party Cox Communications, 
Inc. 

/s/ Monica McCarroll  (pro hac vice) 
Rana Dawson 
REDGRAVE LLP  
230 West Monroe Street  
Suite 210  
Chicago, IL 60606  
P. 312.800.1968  
rdawson@redgravellp.com 
 
Monica McCarroll (pro hac vice) 
REDGRAVE LLP  
4800 Westfields Blvd.  
Suite 250  
Chantilly, VA 20151  
P. 703.592.1155  
mmccarroll@redgravellp.com  
 
Counsel for Non-Party DISH Network 
Corporation 
 

/s/ Lauren J. Caisman 
Lauren J. Caisman 
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER 
LLP 
161 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Telephone: (312) 602-5079 
lauren.caisman@bclplaw.com 
 
Counsel for Non-Party Google North 
America, Inc. 

/s/ J. Bruce McDonald 
J. Bruce McDonald 
Rachel K. Howard 
JONES DAY 
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 3300 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (832) 239-3939 
bmcdonald@jonesday.com 
rhoward@jonesday.com  
 
Judith A. Zahid 
Anjalee M. Behti 
ZELLE LLP 
555 12th Street, Suite 1230 
Oakland, CA 94607 
Telephone: (415) 693-0700 
jzahid@zellelaw.com 
abehti@zellelaw.com 
 
Counsel for Non-Party Verizon 
Communications Inc. 
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/s/ Adam Rodriguez 
Adam Rodriguez, Esq. 
David Chen, Esq. 
BLEAKLEY PLATT & SCHMIDT, LLP 
One North Lexington Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10601 
arodriguez@bpslaw.com 
dchen@bpslaw.com 
Tel.: (914) 287-6145 
Tel.: (914) 287-6155 
 
Counsel for Non-Party U.S. Mobile, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Jennifer Milici, hereby certify that this JOINT SUBMISSION was electronically filed 
on May 27, 2025, and will be served electronically via the Court’s ECF Notice system upon the 
registered parties of record. Additionally, the foregoing document was also served via email on 
the below counsel for Mobile Non-Parties:  

Martin L. Roth (rothm@kirkland.com) 
 Mark Filip (mark.filip@kirkland.com) 
 Molly Kelley (molly.kelly@kirkland.com) 
 David M. Mangian (dmangian@thompsoncoburn.com) 
 Maria G. Zschoche (mzschoche@thompsoncoburn.com) 
 B. I. Middleton (bmiddleton@thompsoncoburn.com) 
 James P. Fieweger (jpfieweger@michaelbest.com) 
 Carolyn E. Isaac (ceisaac@michaelbest.com) 
 Arthur J. Burke (arthur.burke@davispolk.com) 
 Christopher Lynch (christopher.lynch@davispolk.com) 
 Robert M. Charles (RMC@lcojlaw.com) 
 Jeffrey H. Fisher (jfisher@ktslaw.com) 
 Christina E. Fahmy (cfahmy@ktslaw.com) 
 Rana Dawson (rdawson@redgravellp.com) 
 Monica McCarroll (mmccarroll@redgravellp.com) 
 Lauren J. Caisman (lauren.caisman@bclplaw.com) 
 J. Bruce McDonald (bmcdonald@jonesday.com) 
 Rachel K. Howard (rhoward@jonesday.com) 
 Judith A. Zahid (jzahid@zellelaw.com) 
 Anjalee M. Behti (abehti@zellelaw.com) 
 Adam Rodriguez, Esq. (arodriguez@bpslaw.com) 
 David Chen, Esq. (dchen@bpslaw.com) 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/   Jennifer Milici               _____________ 

Jennifer Milici 

Counsel for T-Mobile US, Inc. 

 

Case: 1:22-cv-03189 Document #: 311 Filed: 05/27/25 Page 6 of 6 PageID #:7462


